FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

12

4. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW

STANDARDS (continued)

II. IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

Transition (continued)

 The assessment for the determination of the business model within which a financial asset is

held considering the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application.

It is assumed that the credit risk has not increased significantly for those debt securities which carry

low credit risk at the date of initial application of the complete IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39/ the early adopted IFRS 9 to carrying amounts

under complete IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

a) The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 / the early adopted IFRS

9 to the carrying amounts under the complete IFRS 9 on transition date of 1 January 2018.

 SR ’000

 31 December

2017 (IAS 39 /

early adopted

IFRS 9 / IAS

37)

Re-measurement

1 January 2018

(the complete

IFRS 9)

Financial assets

Due from banks and other financial

 institutions

369,249

(306)

368,943
Loans and advances, net 39,789,846 (472,284) 39,317,562

 40,159,095 (472,590) 39,686,505

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities 780,336 163,567 943,903

b) The following table reconciles the impairment allowance recorded as per the requirements

of IAS 39 to that of the complete IFRS 9, considering the following:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and

impairment allowance against  loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in

accordance with IAS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as

at 31 December 2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with the complete IFRS 9 as at 1

January 2018.

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

13

4. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW

STANDARDS (continued)

II. IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39/ the early adopted IFRS 9 to carrying amounts

under the complete IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 (continued)

 SR ’000

 31 December

2017 (IAS 39/

/early adopted

IFRS 9/ IAS 37)

Re-measurement

1 January 2018

(the complete

IFRS 9)

Financial assets

Due from banks and other financial

 institutions

-

306

306

Loans and advances, net 704,729 472,284 1,177,013

 704,729 472,590 1,177,319

Other liabilities - 163,567 163,567

 - 163,567 163,567

c) The following table summarise the effect on retained earnings of the Group as a result of

adoption of the complete IFRS 9:

 SR’000

Retained earnings as at 31 December 2017  1,526,541

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including credit loss

provision against loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts)

(636,157)

 ─────

Retained earnings under complete IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 890,384

 ═════

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Tier I ratio 23.59% 16.52% 15.95%
Total Tier I and II Capital 28.04% 20.94% 20.34%

20. PROPOSED DIVIDEND

During the period ended 30 June 2018, the Bank paid final cash dividend of SR 262.4 million equal
to SR 0.32 per share (September 2017: SR 200 million equal to SR 0.5 per share), net of zakat after
approval of the shareholders’ in their Extra Ordinary General Assembly meeting held on 9 May
2018. This dividend was calculated based on increased paid up capital of the Bank after the right
issue i.e. 820 million shares.

Bank AlJazira
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

46

21. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The following amounts have been reclassified from other general and administrative expenses to
Fee and commission income, in line with presentation for the current period and consistent with
presentation in the annual consolidated financial statements for year ended 31 December 2017.

For the nine month period ended 30
 September 2017

As originally
reported Reclassification

Amounts reported
after

reclassification
 SR’000

Fee and commission income, net 496,748 (41,589) 455,159
Other general and administrative
  expenses 310,840 (41,589) 269,251

For the three month period ended 30
 September 2017
Fee and commission income, net 162,646 (15,823) 146,823
Other general and administrative
  expenses 110,354 (15,823) 94,531

During the current period, credit cards balances included in the consumer loans have been shown
separately for better presentation and enhanced disclosures.

The impact of this reclassification on the amount reported in note 7 as of 31 December 2017 and
30 September 2017 is disclosed below. There was no impact on Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position.

In addition, certain prior period amounts have been reclassified so as to align with the current period

presentation.

22. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the

Board of Directors on 23 Safar 1440H, corresponding to 1 November 2018.

As originally

reported Reclassification

Amounts reported
after

reclassification
  SR’000
As at 31 December 2017
Credit cards - 463,377 463,377
Consumer loans 18,016,579 (463,377) 17,553,202

As at 30 September 2017
Credit cards - 480,348 480,348
Consumer loans 17,891,400 (480,348) 17,411,052